per month, commencing with the first full calendar month after your Bar opens for business. 

Note 3. If Tapster is required to engage in more than one lease review for the proposed franchised 

location (or a different proposed franchised location), you shall pay Tapster or its designated supplier  

a Lease Review Fee equal to One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) for each lease review  

Tapster undertakes.  

ITEM 7. 

ESTIMATED INITIAL INVESTMENT 

YOUR ESTIMATED INITIAL INVESTMENT 

Type of 

Expenditure 

Amount 

Method of 

Payment 

When Due 

To Whom 

Payment Is 

To Be Made

[...]

available in the market. If Tapster is required to engage in more than one lease review for the 

proposed franchised location (or a different proposed franchised location), you shall pay Tapster 

or its designated supplier a Lease Review Fee equal to One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500) for each lease review Tapster undertakes. Tapster is not required and has no obligation to 

negotiate the terms of your lease. You shall provide Tapster with a copy of your fully executed 

lease agreement immediately after signing. 

2.02.2 At a minimum, Tapster requires the inclusion of the following provisions

[...]

Tapster’s affiliates, parents and subsidiaries and their respective officers, directors, managers, 

employees and agents; 

3.02.8 You comply with Tapster’s then-current qualification and training 

requirements; and 

3.02.9 You pay to Tapster a successor franchise fee equal to Fifteen Thousand 

Dollars ($15,000). 

For the avoidance of doubt, you understand and agree that the option to obtain a Successor 

Franchise Agreement shall be forfeited if you fail to comply with the conditions set forth in this 

Section 3.02. 

ARTICLE 4. CONSTRUCTION AND OPENING

[...]

inventory of menus, digital menu board content, gift cards, uniforms, apparel and other 

miscellaneous items such as pens, magnets and mugs. The Initial Development Package fee shall 

be listed on the Contract Data Sheet once your Approved Bar Location is determined. 

5.01.3 Launch Fee. The Launch Fee is Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000). The 

Launch Fee is deemed fully earned and non-refundable upon payment. 

5.02 Ongoing Fees. 

5.02.1 Royalty Fee. During the Term, you shall pay to Tapster, without offset, 

credit or deduction of any nature, a continuing nonrefundable royalty fee equal to five percent (5%)